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1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW

The Ubiquiti U Fiber Instant Optical Transceiver, model UF-Instant, is a high-performance GPON Customer Premises
Equipment (CPE) designed for data networking applications. This optical transceiver facilitates optical network connectivity,
supporting Gigabit Ethernet with 1000Base-X standards. It is engineered to provide reliable and efficient fiber optic
communication within a network infrastructure.

Figure 1:  Top view of the Ubiquiti U Fiber Instant Optical Transceiver, displaying the model number "UF-Instant" and Ubiquiti branding. This
view highlights the compact design and identification markings of the module.

2. KEY FEATURES

High-Performance GPON CPE for robust network connectivity.

Supports up to 2.4 Gbps Downstream and 1.2 Gbps Upstream GPON structure.

Capable of supporting GPON links up to 20 km in distance.

Equipped with powerful Layer 2/3 Management Features for advanced network control.

Features one (1) GPON WAN Port with SC/APC connector.

Includes one (1) 1Gbps SFP interface for versatile integration.

3. SAFETY INFORMATION
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Please read and follow these safety guidelines to prevent damage to the device or injury to yourself:

Handle with Care: Optical transceivers are sensitive electronic components. Avoid dropping or subjecting the device
to strong impacts.

Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) Precautions: Always use ESD protection (e.g., an ESD wrist strap) when handling
the transceiver to prevent damage from static electricity.

Optical Safety: Never look directly into the optical port when the device is powered on, as laser radiation can cause
eye damage.

Environment: Operate the device within its specified environmental conditions (temperature, humidity) to ensure
optimal performance and longevity.

Cleaning: Keep optical connectors clean. Use only approved fiber optic cleaning tools and methods.

4. SETUP AND INSTALLATION

The UF-Instant is designed for easy integration into compatible SFP ports. Follow these steps for proper installation:

1. Prepare the SFP Port: Ensure the host device (e.g., router, switch) is powered off or the SFP port is disabled before
inserting the transceiver.

2. Insert the Transceiver: Gently slide the UF-Instant transceiver into the SFP port of your compatible networking
device. Ensure it clicks securely into place. The module should be inserted with the label facing upwards, or as
indicated by your host device's manual.

3. Connect Fiber Optic Cable: Remove the protective dust cap from the SC/APC GPON WAN port on the transceiver.
Connect a compatible fiber optic cable to this port. Ensure the connection is clean and secure.

4. Power On Host Device: Power on your networking device. The UF-Instant should be detected and initialized
automatically.

5. Verify Connection: Check the status indicators on your host device to confirm that the SFP module is recognized and
the optical link is established.

Figure 2:  Side view of the Ubiquiti U Fiber Instant Optical Transceiver, illustrating the SFP connector end. This view is crucial for
understanding the correct orientation and insertion method into a compatible SFP slot.



Figure 3:  Another side view of the Ubiquiti U Fiber Instant Optical Transceiver, highlighting the optical port (SC/APC) and its protective cap.
This image helps in identifying the fiber connection point.

5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Once installed and connected, the UF-Instant operates as a bridge between your fiber optic network and your networking
equipment. It functions as a GPON ONU (Optical Network Unit) or ONT (Optical Network Terminal) when provisioned by
your Internet Service Provider (ISP).

Automatic Operation: The transceiver is designed for plug-and-play operation. Once powered, it will attempt to
establish a link with the OLT (Optical Line Terminal) on the GPON network.

Data Transmission: It facilitates high-speed data transmission, supporting Gigabit Ethernet speeds over fiber optic
cables.

Network Management: The Layer 2/3 management features allow for advanced configuration and monitoring
through the host device's interface, if supported. Refer to your host device's documentation for specific management
options.

6. MAINTENANCE

Proper maintenance ensures the longevity and optimal performance of your UF-Instant transceiver:

Keep Connectors Clean: Dust and debris on optical connectors are a primary cause of signal loss. Always keep the
protective dust cap on the optical port when not in use. Clean connectors only with specialized fiber optic cleaning
tools.

Environmental Control: Ensure the operating environment is free from excessive dust, moisture, and extreme
temperatures.

Firmware Updates: While the transceiver itself typically does not have user-upgradable firmware, ensure your host
networking device's firmware is up-to-date for best compatibility and performance.

Physical Inspection: Periodically inspect the transceiver and connected fiber cables for any signs of physical
damage.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING

If you encounter issues with your UF-Instant transceiver, consider the following troubleshooting steps:

No Link/No Detection:

Ensure the transceiver is fully seated in the SFP port.

Verify the host device's SFP port is enabled and configured correctly.

Check the fiber optic cable for damage and ensure it is securely connected and clean.

Confirm compatibility between the UF-Instant and your host device/ISP's OLT. Some devices or ISPs may have
specific compatibility requirements or vendor locking.

"Faulty SFP EEPROM Detected" Error:

This error message, reported by some users, may indicate a compatibility issue with the host device or a
potential defect in the transceiver.

Ensure your host device's firmware is updated.

If the issue persists, contact Ubiquiti support or your vendor.

Slow Speeds/Intermittent Connection:

Inspect fiber optic cable for bends, kinks, or damage.

Clean the optical connectors on both the transceiver and the fiber cable.



Verify that your ISP is providing the expected speeds to the GPON network.

Check the host device's diagnostics for optical power levels.

8. SPECIFICATIONS

Attribute Value

Brand Ubiquiti Networks

Series U Fiber

Model Number UF-Instant

Item Weight 1.12 ounces

Product Dimensions (LxWxH) 0.5 x 2.7 x 0.4 inches

Voltage 3.3 Volts

WAN Port (1) GPON WAN Port, SC/APC

Interface (1) 1Gbps SFP interface

GPON Downstream Rate Up to 2.4 Gbps

GPON Upstream Rate Up to 1.2 Gbps

Max GPON Link Distance 20 km

Manufacturer UBIQUITI

ASIN B087R91RJ2

Date First Available July 7, 2020

9. WARRANTY AND SUPPORT

Ubiquiti Networks products typically come with a limited warranty. For specific warranty terms and conditions, please refer
to the official Ubiquiti Networks website or the warranty information included with your purchase.
For technical support, product documentation, and community forums, visit the official Ubiquiti Networks support portal.
Having your product model (UF-Instant) and serial number ready will assist in faster service.

Official Website: www.ui.com

Support Portal: Refer to the support section on the official website.

https://www.ui.com
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